RESOLUTION 2024-04

A Resolution Establishing a Moratorium on Applications for Permits and/or Occupational/Business Licenses for New or Expanded Used Car Sales Lots, Tire Retailer, and Used/Scrap Tire Storage in The City of Dallas, Georgia

- whereas, the City of Dallas, Georgia allows for the licensing of those businesses and practitioners of professions and occupations with one or more locations or offices in the corporate limits of the city, including used car sales lots, tire retailers, businesses, and used/scrap tire storage; and
- **WHEREAS,** in recent years, the City of Dallas, Georgia has seen an increase in the establishment and/or expansion of used car sales lots, tire retailers, and used/scrap tire storage; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Office of Community Development and Code Enforcement for the City of Dallas, Georgia, have brought forth concerns that currently there is a perceived oversaturation of used car sales lots, tire retailers, and used/scrap tire storage; and
- **WHEREAS,** regulation and enforcement of those businesses operating as used car sales lots, tire retailers, and used/scrap tire storage have become a challenge for the City of Dallas, Georgia, and
- WHEREAS, at the same time, such uses that have been abandoned by businesses operating as used car sales lots, tire retailers, and used/scrap tire storage, can leave vacant, blighted buildings and contaminated land on commercial corridors; and
- WHEREAS, these uses can also present harmful and damaging environmental concerns requiring excessive enforcement resources, due to more frequent neighboring property or resident complaints and aesthetic issues; and
- WHEREAS, the City has an interest in planning and regulating the use of property within the City, and has determined that an examination of the applicable provisions in the City Zoning Code for the City of Dallas, Georgia, including, but not limited to the Overlay Corridor District, is required to evaluate the current regulatory scheme pertaining to used car sales lots, tire retailers, and used/scrap tire storage; and
- WHEREAS, this study and evaluation will identify appropriate measures and potential new regulations to limit oversaturation, and increase compliance with property maintenance, zoning, and licensing standards, and
- **WHEREAS,** the Mayor and Council of the City of Dallas, Georgia have the responsibility to provide for public health, safety and wishes to promote, protect and improve the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Dallas, Georgia.
- the Mayor and Council have previously passed a Moratorium concerning this matter by Resolution on November 9th, 2023, and the Mayor and Council find that it will take additional time to review the Ordinances of the City of Dallas, Georgia to determine any modifications, implementations or adoptions which the Mayor

and Council feel may be necessary concerning these Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, There are issues concerning the current regulatory scheme pertaining to Used Car Sales Lots, Tire Retailers and used/scrap tire storage, which require elected officials, members of the Staff, the Police Department, the City Marshal and Public Works Department additional time to discuss these issues prior to the enactment of any Ordinance and will not be available until the November 4, 2024, meeting of the Mayor and Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Dallas, Georgia hereby adopts the Resolution to establish a Moratorium which will allow time for such study, evaluation and counsel. During said Moratorium period, no City department may accept any application for a permit or license to establish or expand a used car sales lot, tire retailers, and used/scrap tire storage. The Moratorium shall not be construed to prohibit the annual renewal of existing business licenses required by the City Code for applicable uses included herein, which shall continue. The said moratorium will be set until **November 4, 2024,** unless sooner terminated by resolution of the Mayor and Council of the City of Dallas, Georgia. whereby no applications will be accepted for review by the City of Dallas, Georgia.

APPROVED, PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS THE		DAY	
OF, 2024. MAYOR AI DALLAS, GEORGIA	ND COUNCIL OF THE	CITY OF	
L. James Ke	elly, Mayor		
James R. Henson, Councilmember	Candace Callaway, Coun	cilmember	
Cooper Cochran, Councilmember	Nancy R. Arnold, Counc	ilmember	
Christopher B. Carter, Councilmember	Leah Alls, Councilmemb	er	
Attest: Tina Clark, City Clerk			
Tilla Clark, City Clerk			